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Legal action against SRA & Law Society for protecting bent lawyers who rob the elderly.

STATEMENT OF Dr Mark Jones FRSM 

I, Dr Mark Jones, 32 Hoole Road, Hoole Chester, SAY AS FOLLOWS: 

1. In the course of this statement, I shall refer to the paginated clip of copy documents now produced and 
shown as marked “DRE1”. In this witness statement where I refer to Exhibits & page numbers then it is to 
pages in that exhibit. See also separate file about Fraud by PB.

2 I request the removal of the Executor James Beresford (JB) of BLM Law firm from Mavis Banks Will under 

Section 50 of the Administration of Justice Act 1985. There is a breakdown of trust, incompetence, failing to 

do the job right, causing financial loss with JB as executor, therefor he should be removed see Re Steele 

[2010], Khan v Crosland [2012] See also s116SCA 1981. 

3 JB was made executor after the first executor (PB) was removed due to fraud. Can send a separate file to 

prove this. The fact is JB was appointed by the court law Society Exhibit JB letter page 7. 

4 JB should have reported many issues but did not, therefore, helping cover up the fraud of the first 

executor PB. This is important as the past executor wants payments which he should not receive as the 

damages done by him being the past executor are greater than the bills requested. 

4.1 JB does not mention the Legal fraud of 100,000 done by the past executor Bartlett (PB) done to my 

mother with no defence. The reason why PB stood down as executor and why JB was made the executor. 

See Fraud by PB report.

4.2 JB and BLM (the law firm which JB works for) should report Bartlett’s (BP) for this fraud and other issues. 

Especially as BLM said they report fraud on their web site. BLM said they have zero tolerance for Tax fraud 

but this is a LIE. The Tax office and probate office have said the fraud was done as shown in the past 

executor’s (PB) paperwork. https://www.blmlaw.com/tax-facilitation-statement   

See also SRA guide https://www.sra.org.uk/sra/decision-making/guidance/general-dishonesty/ 

In email 11 March JB said in his email he will report any fraud he finds which by law he should do. Then on 

the 18 March (Exhibit JB2 page 8) JB says in his email that he has received the file from PB But then JB 

removes himself as executor when he sees the fraud. 

5 JB then sent me on 27April 22 letter for him to step down with a court statement (Exhibit JB3 page 10) JB 

did this as he could see clear problems with crimes but did not want to be involved. JB is not required at any 

hearing as he said he wants to step down and there are reasons for him to step down. 

6 BLM (the law firm JB works for) stated in an email on 26/6/2020 they are looking for an alternate executor 

for JB but they have no right to do this as it is a court decision. So further dirty tricks. 

7 The fact JB was appointed by law society by an unofficial email shows doubt on the Northwest Law 

Society. 

8. JB shows he is not fit to be executor by his court documents which consist of the following

8.1.1 JB said my mother’s funeral bill (Exhibit JB 4 page 11) was NOT paid when it was (Exhibit BillpaidforPB 

page 14 which shows Bank payment of £4889 and it was paid by the Lawyer PB law firm. Note PB owns this 

Law firm and can show by others he was involved with them. 

https://www.blmlaw.com/tax-facilitation-statement
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8.1.2 The fact that JB says he has my mother’s estate paperwork (see Exhibit JB2 page8). past executor PB 

should tell JB this bill has been paid (Exhibit BillpaidforPB page 14). 

8.1.3 JB says in COURT (Exhibit JB 4 page 11 on page 12 “liabilities Funeral £4889.00) paperwork my 

mother's funeral was NOT paid but past executors had this paid in there paperwork. So how come JB 

cannot see this if he had the paperwork. JB states this in his court statement. I have added JB as the 

defendant but it is clear he wants to remove himself as executor. 

8.1.4 JB cannot do his job as he should have checked this bill independently of PB but was really trying to 

cover up mistakes. As he should have listed the false £100,000 bill that PB tried from 2015 to 2019 and only 

found out by a Judge ordering that bill to be given to me. 

8.2 JB cannot find my mother's shares which is what PB’s court paperwork also did not list (Exhibit Share & 

BPR page 15 &  IHT Tax form says Item 38 any shares and it says NONE. Then page 16 Item 63 says none.  

And it can be shown by Exhibit TAX letter 28Feb2020 page 17 that this IHT was used by the TAX man that 

hides my mother's shares. This also supported by payments of past executor Exhibit Bill Tax page 18 and 

Exhibit TAX wrong 4Feb page 19  NOTE PB bought the law firm before this time and is listed over seeing my 

mother’s Will & IHT from 2015 to 2019. 

8.2.1 The fact JB cannot find shares listed in PB paperwork shows PB did not do the past probate correctly 

and this is part of more fraud. Also it is clear that PB did the IHT tax wrong as his name on it until 2019. 

8.2.2 I list shares which I found in 2020!!! (can list more if wanted ) If I had not been given letters I would 

never known about these shares. Exhibit mumsshares page 20 

8.2.2 JB ignores the shares are missing from past executor PB. And the value could be over 100,000s? etc 

8.2.3 BP and JB as executors should have done a search and found these shares but strangely failed to do 

so. It is one of the many jobs which an executor can do is find shares and they failed in an easy job. And on 

Exhibit TAX Wrong 4 Feb page 19 which says “no inheritance tax to pay” 

As it says “Your letter of 2 March 2016 indicated that matters have been finalised.  Legal Fraud. 

8.3 Also, when PB was the executor he could not list my mother’s guest house had BPR (Business Property 

Rates) See Exhibit Shares & BPR page 15 item 40 which says NONE. Which and once again JB tried to do the 

same not to show fault with the first executor. This was done so PB & JB tried to get a commercial property 

cheap saying it was a home etc when it was a guest house. With BPR there are no tax bills. BPR is listed as 

possible see Exhibit BPR page 21 

8.3.1 The fact the BPR was not done by JB and PB is significant as this could damage the estate by 100,000s. 

So not only shares done wrong, but also other bills… 

8.3.2 It can be shown once again JB could NOT do his job as executor and I have put in the BPR (Business 

Property Rates) by a chartered accountant and I also have done the shares, the IH400 etc, therefore JB is to 

be removed as not required. And pay back any money he has taken to be an executor as he failed to do 

what he should have done. Therefore, by legal case history Re Stevens [1897] I have acted as an executor. 

And under common Law, I have the right to do this as this is my mother. I did PB & JB job and he should 

return all money taken as JB has done nothing but cover up PB fraud and related crimes. 

8.4 All of this matters as JB said he had the file of all of the documents from Bartlett (PB) about my mother, 

which list this my mother’s funeral bill was paid, debts which were in 2015 listed as 100,000 in Tax forms 

etc by PB but were found out to be only 10,000 by court order in 2019 etc. So JB is incompetent, 

unprofessional, untrustworthy etc & is easy to be removed as executor. See Fraud file. 

9 When JB was told all this his court statements (Exhibit JB4 page 11 to 13 but was 157!pages) had lies, JB 

became a client of the BLM firm after I pointed out his involvement in legal fraud, coverup & 
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incompetence. If it was not true why did JB become a BLM client...other than he was found out. JB as a 

client of BLM can no longer be involved as a clear conflict of interest. 

9.1 How can JB continue to be used if he is being defended by BLM. Therefore, this must go back to court 

to Judge Tomlian. A judge who saw this fraud going on in the first place. A Good Judge... 

9.2 BLM now sends me letters with no names on it and acts as if they are the executor of the Will and 

answers no questions. They cannot act in this way as the court did not appoint BLM and they have also 

been shown to also lie. 

10 JB changed locks to Dr Jones' home as COVID Law was active. JB then lied by BLM to say they told Dr 

Jones they were going to change locks, but no such email exists as they lied. They lied to others. 

10.1 So how can they be trusted? All done with clear knowledge of COVID law saying this was illegal. See 

web  site for more information https://corruptsolicitors.co.uk/2020/06/28/blm-law-hmrc-tax-fraud-james-

edward-beresford/ 

https://corruptsolicitors.co.uk/covid19-forced-unlawful-eviction/ 

and see https://internationalscotland.com/2020/04/25/unlawful-covid-19-eviction/ 

11 JB, past executors PB (P. Bartlett who became the first executor by force) & BLM are: 

Devastavit: breach of duty by a personal representative by the following 

11.1 liability (duty of care, did Wills of my mother when it was clear she had a medical condition stated in 

the report that she had dementia and under MCA (Mental Capacity Act) done wrong to their gain. The Dec 

2019 court expert pointed (file) out that it would be impossible for my mother to do these wills with these 

medical conditions. Therefore, the court case in 2019 must be investigated now as a crime. In fact, it can be 

shown the last will was done by the force of MA to cause my mother to have her stroke in 2010... 

11.2 misappropriations of assets (shares, bills, money, my mother’s business worth million etc) 

11.3 maladministration (did not do BPR right worth 100,000s in damages, shares etc) 

11.4 failure to safeguard assets (said 100,000 bills from 2015 to 2019 existed which was a lie and a Judge 

had to get the real paperwork) 

11.4.1 said my mother’s business was 450000 (Exhibit) when it can be shown worth million (Exhibit) 

11.5 cover-up of fraud and other crimes. And attempts on Dr Jones (see file). 

11.6 On many occasions all paperwork (inventory, accounts etc) has been asked for from PB, BLM & JB but 

they failed to do this. Now see S25 AEA 1925 etc. There is no defence for these actions. This was all done to 

cover up several crimes. And we seek damages for this. For Exhibits and more see the following website 

12 We request that the court will extend the period of sale due to COVID 19 and other issues therefore the 

property does not need to be sold this year. In fact JB did not list my mother’s property for sale until the 

end of July. And I have found potential buyers & I am motivated to get the best price unlike JB. Also, as I am 

the person to benefit the most from this and the other side (MA, CA, PB, WOODSIDE works for PB) will be 

investigated for helping in fraud & assisting the crimes done to my mother how can it continue. New 

evidence came out of court in Dec 2019 showing MA and his wife was hurting the elderly for gain. MA 

sister works in the hospital where deaths happened. They all knew Dr Bland who was struck off in 2018 as a 

pedo, who also can be shown drugged my mother & tried to kill my mother etc. I could include the report 

by the court expert if wanted. 

And in fact, the 2019 Dec court case expert said my mother was hit by PB's lawyer Woodside to change her 

will and get her home cheap. Then rob her of 100,000 debt and not listing her shares, not doing BPR etc. 

Then Woodside stopped doing Wills due to this being found out. 
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13 All of this was protected by a network of bent lawyers including my Barrister in Dec 2019 court case who 

would not attack Woodside (works for PB) but made out my dead sister was in the wrong to save the bent 

lawyers. And if my barrister had gone after the fact my mother was hit and more, I would have won the 

case. As the court expert said this was all true but this was ignored...therefore a corrupt court case. 

14. I am the only living next of kin. I am the only child of my mother who is alive. Exhibit A1 page22 

15.1 Since Aug 28, 2019, I have been doing a Cilex law course at Westminster University and specialising in 

probate Exhibit Law Course. Page 30 

15.2 I already sit in on court cases and in the process of becoming a partner of a law firm. 

15.3 I have a clean police record Exhibit P1 and no other legal actions

I believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true. 

Signed 

Name Dr Mark Robert Jones FRSM 

Dated 22 07 2020 

Can all correspondences be by email as I am travelling 

My email is mark@myvibe.net 

Also, all post sent to Dr Mark Jones 

Flat 2 Block T Peabody Square SE1 8HS 

Freeman of the City of London 

Aberdeen Lodge 1451 

Fellow of the Royal Society of Medicine. Fellow of Chelsea and Westminster Hospital (2010) 

Tel (44) 077 355 75 011 

mailto:mark@myvibe.net


I, Dr Mark Jones of Flat 2 Block T Peabody Square SE1 8HS address make the 
following statement. 

We believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true. 

(Signed)………………… 

Dated  20/72020: 
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From: Beresford, James <James.Beresford@blmlaw.com>
Sent: 24 January 2020 08:17
To: Dr Mark Jones
Subject: RE: URGENT: Dementia fraud. [BLM-LAW.FID8578560]

Dear Dr Jones

Thank you for your email.

As you are aware I have been nominated by the Law Society as an independent administrator of the estate. The
notification of the appointment was received yesterday.

As soon as I have received the relevant paperwork and had the opportunity to review it, I will be in contact.

Yours sincerely

James Beresford

James Beresford
Partner
D +44 (0)161 838 6394

Exhibit JB letter
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Castle Chambers, 43 Castle Street, Liverpool L2 9SU 

T +44 (0)151 236 2002  F +44 (0)151 236 2585  DX 14159 LIVERPOOL 1  blmlaw.com 

BLM is a trading name of Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England under number OC340981, authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation 

Authority and the Law Society of Scotland. The registered office is at King's House, 42 King Street West, Manchester M3 2NU where a list of members is available for inspection. BLM Ireland is 

affiliated to Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP and the partners are either members or employees of Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP. Partners of Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP are members or employees of 

Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP and the use of the term “partner” should not be construed as indicating that the individuals so designated have entered into partnership (within the meaning of the 

Partnership Act 1890) with all or any of the individuals so designated or with any individuals and Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP. Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP is certified to Information Security 

Standard ISO 27001 (BSI certificate IS589484), Quality Assurance Standard ISO 9001 (SGS certificate GB 13/90471) and Lexcel, the Law Society's Practice Management Standard. 

Thank you for your emails.

Sale of the Property 

Please note that I have yet to hear from the proposed buyers.

HMRC 

In line with HMRC’s letter I am in the process of preparing a new inheritance tax return.

For the sake of transparency, I attach a copy of the letter dated 4 February 2020 that I sent

to HMRC seeking clarification of the position.

Files 

I have now received the files of papers from Bartletts Solicitors and I am reviewing the

same.

Business Property Relief (BPR) 

Thank you for the helpful information. I will be asking a firm of Chartered Accountants to

prepare the report for BPR to ensure that matters are in order.

By Email Only 
Contact: James Beresford 

Direct Line: +44 (0)161 838 6394 

Email: james.beresford@blmlaw.com

Dr M Jones
BY EMAIL ONLY
mark@myvibe.net

Our Ref: 155372.1 

Your Ref: 

18 March 2020 

Dear Mark

Mavis Banks - Administration of Estate 
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50681514v1 

Shares 

Thank you for confirming the Tesco plc shareholding, I will be in contact with them.

Other matters 

I, again, confirm that I was nominated by the Law Society as I am an independent solicitor

and I do not know of any of the parties involved in this estate. If I did, I would not have been

nominated.

I do not know of a Mrs E Dunmore or anyone connected to her.

Yours sincerely

James Beresford 

Partner  

BLM 

Enc. 
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By Email Only
Contact: James Beresford

Direct Line: +44 ﴾0﴿161 838 6394

Our Ref: 155372.1
Your Ref:

Dr M Jones
BY EMAIL ONLY
mark@myvibe.net 27 April 2020

Dear Mark

Mavis Banks ­ Administration of Estate

Thank you for your email dated 23 April 2020 at 16.09.

I note the allegations you make in that email regarding my conduct. I do not accept the 

accuracy of what you say.

Nonetheless, I am sorry to say that it does appear that, through no fault of mine, there is no 

longer a relationship of trust and confidence between us.

In those circumstances I am prepared, on terms, to agree that I should be removed as 

Executor of your mother’s Estate. A new, independent Executor will need to be appointed in

order to comply with the original Court Order dated 12 December 2019.

In order to make the change to the administration of the Estate, an Application to the Court 

has to be made.

I am prepared to make that Application with the consent of all the parties and ask that the 

Court appoint another independent Executor through the Law Society in accordance with 

the Order of His Honour Judge Hodge QC dated 12 December 2019.

It seems to me that this is also the most cost effective way of making that change.

BLM is a trading name of Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England under number OC340981, authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation 
Authority and the Law Society of Scotland. The registered office is at King's House, 42 King Street West, Manchester M3 2NU where a list of members is available for inspection. BLM Ireland is 
affiliated to Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP and the partners are either members or employees of Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP. Partners of Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP are members or employees of
Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP and the use of the term “partner” should not be construed as indicating that the individuals so designated have entered into partnership ﴾within the meaning of the
Partnership Act 1890﴿ with all or any of the individuals so designated or with any individuals and Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP. Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP is certified to Information SecurityStandard ISO 27001 ﴾BSI certificate IS589484﴿, Quality Assurance Standard ISO 9001 ﴾SGS certificate GB 13/90471﴿ and Lexcel, the Law Society's Practice Management Standard.
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Exhibit: JB 4
J. E. Beresford; Claimant; 1st; “JEB1”; 22 May 2020 

DRAFT WITNESS STATEMENT OF JAMES EDWARD BERESFORD 

I, James Edward Beresford, Solicitor and Partner in Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP Solicitors, of Kings 

House, 42 King Street West, Manchester M3 2NU and of Castle Chambers, 43 Castle Street, 

Liverpool, L2 9SU, SAY AS FOLLOWS: 

1. I make this witness statement in support of my claim to be replaced as personal

representative of the late Mavis Vicky Rebecca Banks (“the Deceased”). This witness

statement is made from my own personal knowledge, unless I indicate otherwise. Where it

is not made from my own personal knowledge, I indicate the source for my information or

belief. It has been prepared by email, in consultation with my litigation colleagues at BLM

and counsel.

11 of 32



2 

Exhibit: JB 4

ETC in his 154 page document This is on page 10 

point in time in order to know how to market the property for sale/the appropriate sale price 

guide. 

(a) In brief, the liabilities of the estate of which I am aware are:

Funeral - £4,889

Chester Council Care fees - £10,847.20

Accountants - £80.89

Barclays overdraft – £1,547.93

Dr Jones - £7,031.81 (in respect of insurance premiums that he paid prior to his mother’s

death)

(b) The names and addresses of the persons who are in possession of documents relating to the

estate are:

Myself and Bartletts Solicitors

(c) The names and addresses of the beneficiaries and their respective interests in the estate

are:

(i) Victoria Jane Boultbee (who is now deceased) – all the Deceased’s jewellery, her

china cabinet and its contents

(ii) Howard Ernest Churchill Fey of Corner House Farm, Park View, Rossett, Wrexham –

legacy of £1,000;

(iii) Trina McHugh (whose address I do not know) – legacy of £500;

(iv) Clare Ankers (the 3rd Defendant) – legacy of £2,000;

(v) Given the terms of the December 2019 Order, the residue of the Deceased’s estate

is to be paid as to £180,000 to Vicky’s PRs and as to the remainder to Dr. Jones (and

their full names and addresses appear on the Claim Form in this matter).

44. On 12th May 2020 I wrote to the Law Society asking for its assistance in identifying a suitable

alternative personal representative to act in my place (page 153). I shall submit a further

witness statement in due course, at the point when a fit and proper substitute is identified.

page 12 of 32
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45. In these circumstances I respectfully ask this Honourable Court to make an order providing

for my substitution as personal representative.

I believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true. I understand that proceedings for 

contempt of court may be brought against anyone who makes, or causes to be made, a false 

statement in a document verified by a statement of truth without an honest belief in its truth. 

Signed 

Name James Edward Beresford 

Dated 22 May 



Exhibit BillpaidforPB 
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@ 
HM Revenue 
&Customs is, 

- 4 
James Beresford 
BLM 
Castle Chambers 
43 Castle Street 
LIVERPOOL 
L2 9SU 

Inheritance Tax 
HM Revenue and Customs 
BX9 1HT 

/ 

Phone 0300 123 1072 

Fax 03000 562782 

Web www.gov.uk 

Date 
Our Ref 
Your Ref 

28 February 2020 
A580256/16Q 
BER/1553721 

Dear Mr Beresford 

Mavis Vicky Rebecca Banks Deceased 

Thank you for your letter dated 04 February 2020. 
Please submit a new IHT400. 
I confirm that we have received a deposit of £3522.00. 

Please note that our new address is Inheritance Tax, HM Revenue and Customs, BX9 1HT. 
If you write to us but do not use this address then we may not get your post. 

Yours sincerely 

Mrs E Dunmore 
Inheritance Tax Caseworker 

Information is available in large print, audio and Braille formats. 
Text Relay service prefix number - 18001 

»FF 

Exhibit  TAX letter 28Feb2020
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Castle Chambers, 43 Castle Street, Liverpool L2 9SU 

T +44 (0)151 236 2002  F +44 (0)151 236 2585  DX 14159 LIVERPOOL 1  blmlaw.com 

BLM is a trading name of Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England under number OC340981, authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation 

Authority and the Law Society of Scotland. The registered office is at King's House, 42 King Street West, Manchester M3 2NU where a list of members is available for inspection. BLM Ireland is 

affiliated to Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP and the partners are either members or employees of Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP. Partners of Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP are members or employees of 

Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP and the use of the term “partner” should not be construed as indicating that the individuals so designated have entered into partnership (within the meaning of the 

Partnership Act 1890) with all or any of the individuals so designated or with any individuals and Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP. Berrymans Lace Mawer LLP is certified to Information Security 

Standard ISO 27001 (BSI certificate IS589484), Quality Assurance Standard ISO 9001 (SGS certificate GB 13/90471) and Lexcel, the Law Society's Practice Management Standard. 

Contact: James Beresford 

Direct Line: +44 (0)161 838 6394 

Email: james.beresford@blmlaw.com 

HM Revenue & Customs 

Inheritance Tax  

BX9 1HT 

Our Ref: BER/155372.1 

Your Ref: PNB/MK/BOU44&BIM46 

4 February 2020 

Dear Sirs,  

Mavis Vicky Rebecca Banks (Deceased) 

IHT Reference: A580256/16Q 

Further to our telephone conversation yesterday, I confirm that I have been nominated by the Law Society to 

take over as administrator of the above named estate. I enclose the completed nomination and the court 

order for your information. 

You will appreciate, that in order for me to act, I need to have full details of the estate so that I may be sworn 

to the “Statement of Truth” to obtain the Grant of Representation. 

I have had sight of the IHT400 submitted to you by Messrs Matthew Lewis Solicitors and I have also had sight 

of your letter dated 2 March 2016 indicating that there is no inheritance tax to pay.  

I am aware, that upon the submission of the IHT400, £3,522 of inheritance tax was paid. May I enquire as to 

whether any further amounts have been paid? Your letter of 2 March 2016 indicates that matters have been 

finalised. 

In any event, on the evidence provided to me, the inheritance tax return is incorrect and there will be 

additional inheritance tax due. May I enquire as to whether, you would prefer the submission of a new IHT400 

with the correct details inserted or whether you would prefer a Form C4. 

I look forward to receiving your clarification of the current position as soon as possible. 

Yours sincerely,   

James Beresford 

Partner  

BLM  

Exhibit TAX wrong 4Feb
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7th July 2020 
Ref: Capital Guest House 

Dear Mark, 

In light of your mothers passing and for the executors of her estate, you have asked me to evaluate whether the 
property Capital Guest House, 32 Hoole Road, Chester, CH2 3AJ, should be classified as a business premises 
for inheritance tax purposes, or whether the property is in fact a residential property. 

When evaluating whether a premises in which the owner lives is in fact a business premises is in fact a business 
premises or a residential premises, there are several key factors that must be examined and all factors must be present 
for the property to be subjected to Business property Rates, or whether it is to be taxed as though it is a residential 
property. 

After examining all of the evidence presented to me, I can confirm that the above-named property was in fact trading 
as a bed & breakfast which should be listed for business property rates. 

The evidence I have seen includes: 

 Online advertisements for the business, stating that it is a bed and breakfast,
 A letter from the Cheshire West and Chested council stating that the property was listed as a business rates

payer, even though the property is not showing up on the business rate valuations office agency,
 Letters from historical guests stating that they were served breakfast whilst staying at the guest house
 The property was insured as a guest house through Daulby Read Insurance brokers, dating back to 2007
 The Bed & breakfast services were available throughout the majority of the year, where you could book

through number of different sites.
 It appears from some of the reviews of the bed & breakfast online, there was internal CCTV cameras on site,

to maintain guest security
 Accounts have been maintained in the form of spreadsheets, showing all the income and expenditure made

each year of trade.

Due to all of these conditions, it is my professional opinion that the property listed above should be deemed to be a 
business premises for all intensive purposes, which should be listed for business property rates. 

Yours sincerely, 

Kirk Munn    MAAT 

Licenced and regulated by AAT under licence number 1001786 

Munn’s Accountancy Services Limited registered in England and Wales Registration number 10482613 

Munn’s Accountancy Services Limited 
64 Coed Mieri 

Tyla Garw 
Pontyclun 

CF72 9UW 

07415 340578 
kirkmunn@munnsaccountingservices.com 

Dr Mark Jones 
Capital Guest House 
32 Hoole Road 
Chester 
CH2 3NJ 
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Capital Guest House Premium/payment History

Item Type Item Method Item Status Item Date Paid Date Item Amount Balance to pay

Client Remittance Bank Transfer Paid 06/02/2020 06/02/2020 500.00-£     -£     

Admin fee Cash Invoiced 05/02/2020 37.50£    37.50£    

Renewal premium Cash Invoiced 05/02/2020 1,618.76£    1,118.76£     

Renewal premium Bank Transfer Paid 04/03/2019 04/03/2019 1,531.37£    inc admin fee

Renewal premium Bank Transfer Paid 15/02/2018 17/08/2018 1,288.10£    inc admin fee

Renewal premium Bank Transfer Paid 15/03/2017 15/03/2017 1,197.13£    inc admin fee

Renewal premium Bank Transfer Paid 12/02/2016 12/02/2016 840.65£        inc admin fee

Renewal premium Bank Transfer Paid 17/11/2015 17/11/2015 1,421.58£    inc admin fee

Renewal premium Finance Provider Other Paid 31/07/2014 22/09/2014 1,393.70£    inc admin fee

Renewal premium Finance Provider Other Paid 05/08/2013 23/09/2013 1,327.33£    inc admin fee

Renewal premium Finance Provider Other Paid 08/08/2012 21/09/2012 1,327.34£    inc admin fee

Renewal premium Finance Provider Other Paid 19/07/2011 30/08/2011 1,627.26£    inc admin fee

Renewal premium Finance Provider Other Paid 26/07/2010 06/09/2010 1,356.18£    inc admin fee

Page 26 of 32

Exhibit Bizrates2



--------

Page 27 of 32

http://www.jackson-stops.co.uk/


Page 28 of 32

https://www.savills.co.uk/footer/privacy-policy.aspx
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http://www.lomawheels.com/
http://www.lomawheels.com/


Exhibit Law course 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 

From: Law.ShortCourses@westminster.ac.uk 

Date: Wed, Aug 28, 2019 at 5:03 PM 

Subject: CILEx - Confirmation of Enrolment 

To: mark@myvibe.net <mark@myvibe.net> 

Dear Mark, 

Welcome to the University of Westminster.  

You have been successfully enrolled on CILEx – Level 3 – Year 1. 

New students will need to attend one of the induction sessions taking place on 4th and 6th 

September from 6 – 8pm at 4-12 Little Titchfield Street, London,  W1W 7BY. 

All the course information including classes’ dates and times can be found on the Student 

Welcome Letter document attached. Please make sure to read this document carefully. 

You have been given a unique student registration (ID) number:  

Student Number: xxxx 

Course: CILEX LAW  

Your username: XXX 

You will need to use the username above to log in to the University systems. Your University 

account will be enabled during the week prior to your course start date. 

We hope you enjoy your time at the University of Westminster, if you have any queries 

please do not hesitate to let us know.  

Yours Sincerely, 

Jay Matos 

CILEx Programme Administration 

External Relations | Professional Services 

University of Westminster 

2nd Floor, 101 New Cavendish Street | London | W1W 6XH 

Tel: 020 350 69900 
Page 30 of 32



Page 31 of 32

Exhibit P1



Page 32of 32

Exhibit D4




